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NOTE: Individual SKUs within the 
product series may have earlier EOS 

dates

Indoor AP platforms
AP-52 A 7/1/2003 6/17/2005 6/17/2010 2.x 2.x x x x
AP-60/61 A 8/1/2004 5/31/2011 5/31/2016 2.x 6.3 x x x x x x x x x x x x
AP-70 A 1/1/2005 5/31/2011 5/31/2016 2.x 6.3 x x x x x x x x x x x x
AP-2E A 1/1/2005 12/31/2009 12/31/2014 2.x 5.x x x x x x x x x
AP-65 A 12/1/2005 5/31/2011 5/31/2016 2.x 6.3 x x x x x x x x x x x x
AP-41 A 2/1/2006 12/15/2008 12/15/2013 2.x 5.x x x x x x x x x
120 Series (120/121/124/125) A 1/1/2008 7/31/2013 7/31/2018 3.3.1.9 6.4 x x x x x x x x
RAP-2 Series A 3/1/2009 10/31/2013 10/31/2018 5.0 6.3 x x x x x
RAP-5 Series A 3/1/2009 10/31/2013 10/31/2018 5.0 6.3 x x x x x
100 Series (104/105) A 11/1/2009 7/31/2015 7/31/2020 3.4.1.0 8.6 x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
90 Series (92/93) A 7/1/2010 10/31/2014 10/31/2019 5.0.4.2, 6.0.2.1, 6.1.2.0 8.2 x x x x x x x x x x
AP-68 A 1/1/2011 4/30/2014 4/30/2019 5.0.3.0 8.1 x x x x x x x x x
AP-68P A 1/1/2011 4/30/2014 4/30/2019 5.0.3.0 8.1 x x x x x x x x x
130 Series (134/135) A 5/1/2011 7/31/2015 7/31/2020 6.1.1.0 8.6 x x x x x x x x x x x x
93H Series (93H) A 1/1/2012 1/31/2015 1/31/2020 6.1.3.0 8.2 x x x x x x x x
RAP-3 Series I 4/1/2012 4/30/2018 4/30/2023 6.1.4.0 8.6 x x x x x x x x x x x x
RAP-155 Series I 1/1/2013 10/31/2016 10/31/2021 6.3 8.6 x x x x x x x x x x
RAP-100 Series I 1/1/2013 4/30/2018 4/30/2023 6.2 8.6 x x x x x x x x x x x
220 Series (224/225) A 6/1/2013 1/31/2018 1/31/2023 6.3 8.10 x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
110 Series (114/115) A 9/1/2013 4/30/2016 4/30/2021 6.3.1.0 8.6 x x x x x x x x x x
103 Series (103) A 3/1/2014 1/31/2018 1/31/2023 6.4 8.6 x x x x x x x x x
103H Series (103H) A 6/1/2014 4/30/2018 4/30/2023 6.4.1.0 8.3 x x x x x x
200 Series (204/205) A 6/1/2014 4/30/2018 4/30/2023 6.4.1.0 8.10 x x x x x x x x x x x x x
210 Series (214/215) A 8/1/2014 1/31/2018 1/31/2023 6.4.2.0 8.10 x x x x x x x x x x x x x
205H Series (205H) A 2/1/2015 4/30/2018 4/30/2023 6.4.3.0 8.10 x x x x x x x x x x x x x
320 Series (324/325) A 7/1/2015 12/31/2023 12/31/2028 6.4.4.0, 10.0 8.10, 10.4 x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
310 Series (314/315 A 6/1/2016 12/31/2023 12/31/2028 6.5, 8.1, 10.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
330 Series (334/335) A 6/1/2016 7/31/2022 7/31/2027 6.5, 8.1, 10.0 8.10, 10.4 x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
207 Series (207) A 10/1/2016 3/31/2020 3/31/2025 6.5.1.0, 8.1 8.10 x x x x x x x x x x x
300 Series (304/305) A 10/1/2016 7/31/2022 7/31/2027 6.5.1.0, 8.1, 10.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
203H Series (AP-203H) U 3/1/2017 8/31/2022 8/31/2027 6.5.2.0, 8.2 8.10 x x x x x x x x x x
AP-203R U 3/1/2017 12/31/2023 12/31/2028 6.5.2.0, 8.2 8.10 x x x x x x x x x x
AP-203RP U 3/1/2017 12/31/2023 12/31/2028 6.5.2.0, 8.2 8.10 x x x x x x x x x x
303H Series (AP-303H/303HR) U 3/1/2017 1/31/2025 1/31/2030 6.5.2.0, 8.2, 10.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
AP-303 U 3/1/2018 1/31/2025 1/31/2030 8.3, 10.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
340 Series (AP-344/345) U 3/1/2018 12/31/2022 12/31/2027 8.3, 10.0 8.10, 10.4 x x x x x x x x x x x x x
AP-303P U 12/1/2018 4/30/2024 4/30/2029 8.4, 10.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
510 Series (514/515) U 12/1/2018 TBD TBD 8.4, 10.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
530 Series (AP-534/535) U 5/1/2019 TBD TBD 8.5, 10.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
550 Series (AP-555) U 5/1/2019 TBD TBD 8.5, 10.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
500 Series (AP-504/505) U 11/1/2019 TBD TBD 8.6, 10.1 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
AP-505H/505HR U 5/1/2020 TBD TBD 8.7, 10.2 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x
AP-503H/503HR U 9/7/2020 TBD TBD 8.7.1.0, 10.3 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x
AP-635 U 8/2/2021 TBD TBD 8.9, 10.4 TBD x x x x x x x x
AP-655 U 2/7/2022 TBD TBD 8.10, 10.4 TBD x x x x x x x
610 Series (AP-615) U 8/1/2022 TBD TBD 8.11, 10.5 TBD x x x x x
503 Series (AP-503) U 3/6/2023 TBD TBD 8.11.1, 10.5 TBD x x x x x
500R Series (AP-503R) U 7/10/2023 TBD TBD 10.5 TBD x x x
605R Series (AP-605R) U 7/10/2023 TBD TBD 10.5 TBD x x x
AP-634 U 8/7/2023 TBD TBD 8.11.2, 10.6 TBD x x x x
AP-654 U 9/4/2023 TBD TBD 8.11.2, 10.6 TBD x x x x
600H Series U 2/5/2024 TBD TBD 8.12, 10.7 TBD x x
730 Series U 7/1/2024 TBD TBD 10.7 TBD x
750 Series U 8/5/2024 TBD TBD 10.7 TBD x

Ruggedized and Outdoor AP platforms
370 Series U 3/1/2018 12/31/2024 12/31/2029 8.3, 10.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
360 Series U 3/1/2018 12/31/2024 12/31/2029 6.5.2.0, 8.2, 10.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
AP-318 U 3/1/2018 10/31/2023 10/31/2028 8.3, 10.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
AP-387 U 1/1/2019 12/31/2023 12/31/2028 8.4, 10.0 8.10, 10.4 x x x x x x x x x x x x
AP-518 U 5/1/2020 TBD TBD 8.7, 10.2 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x
570 Series U 5/1/2020 TBD TBD 8.7, 10.2 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x
560 Series U 9/7/2020 TBD TBD 8.7.1.0, 10.3 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x
580 Series U 4/4/2022 TBD TBD 8.10, 10.4 TBD x x x x x x x
670 Series (except AP-674) U 2/5/2024 TBD TBD 8.12, 10.7 TBD x x
AP-674 U 10/7/2024 TBD TBD 10.7.1 TBD x

Hardware Mobility Controllers
200 1/16/2006 7/31/2010 7/31/2015 2.x 5.x x x x x x x x x
804 5/15/2005 1/1/2010 1/1/2015 2.x 5.x x x x x x x x x
800 10/20/2003 2/1/2011 2/1/2016 2.x 5.x x x x x x x x x
2400 11/19/2003 2/1/2011 2/1/2016 2.x 5.x x x x x x x x x
SC1/SC2 7/1/2003 11/1/2010 11/1/2015 2.x 5.x x x x x x x x x
620 6/15/2009 12/31/2013 12/31/2018 3.4 6.4 x x x x x x x
650 6/15/2009 10/31/2014 10/31/2019 3.4 6.4 x x x x x x x
651 6/15/2009 2/28/2012 2/28/2017 3.4 6.2 x x x x x
3200 10/1/2007 1/31/2012 1/31/2017 3.2 6.1 x x x x x x
3200XM 8/24/2011 8/1/2016 8/1/2021 3.2 6.4 x x x x x x x x x
3400 10/1/2007 8/1/2016 8/1/2021 3.2 6.4 x x x x x x x x x
3600 10/1/2007 8/1/2016 8/1/2021 3.2 6.4 x x x x x x x x x
M3 10/1/2007 10/31/2014 10/31/2019 3.2 6.4 x x x x x x x x x
7205 6/1/2015 11/30/2024 11/30/2029 6.4.3.0, 10.3.1.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
7210 12/5/2012 1/31/2025 1/31/2030 6.2, 10.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
7220 12/5/2012 1/31/2025 1/31/2030 6.2, 10.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
7240 12/5/2012 10/31/2017 10/31/2022 6.2 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
7240XM 6/23/2016 1/31/2025 1/31/2030 6.4.4.0, 10.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
7280 9/7/2017 12/31/2024 12/31/2029 6.5.4.0, 8.3, 10.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
7005 7/28/2014 4/30/2023 4/30/2028 6.4.1.0, 10.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
7008 1/26/2017 4/30/2023 4/30/2028 6.5, 10.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
7010 5/9/2014 1/31/2025 1/31/2030 6.4.1.0, 10.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
7024 7/7/2015 12/31/2023 12/31/2028 6.4.3.0, 10.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
7030 7/30/2014 1/31/2025 1/31/2030 6.4.1.0, 10.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
9004 6/11/2019 TBD TBD 8.5, 10.1 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
9004-LTE 6/1/2020 TBD TBD 10.2 TBD x x x x x x
9012 2/3/2020 TBD TBD 8.7, 10.1 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x
9240 4/4/2022 TBD TBD 8.10, 10.4 TBD x x x x x x x
9114 11/6/2023 TBD TBD 10.5 TBD x x x
9106 4/1/2024 TBD TBD 10.6 TBD x x

Virtual Mobility Controllers
MC-VA-10 6/1/2018 TBD TBD 8.4 TBD x x x x x x x x x
MC-VA-50 11/1/2016 TBD TBD 8.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x
MC-VA-250 11/1/2016 TBD TBD 8.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x
MC-VA-1K 11/1/2016 TBD TBD 8.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x

Mobility Conductors
MCR-HW-1K 5/1/2017 TBD TBD 8.1 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x
MCR-HW-5K 5/1/2017 TBD TBD 8.1 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x
MCR-HW-10K 5/1/2017 TBD TBD 8.1 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x
MCR-VA-50 5/1/2017 TBD TBD 8.1 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x
MCR-VA-500 11/1/2016 TBD TBD 8.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x
MCR-VA-1K 11/1/2016 TBD TBD 8.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x
MCR-VA-5K 11/1/2016 TBD TBD 8.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x
MCR-VA-10K 11/1/2016 TBD TBD 8.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x
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Indoor AP platforms
100 Series (104/105) I 11/1/2009 7/31/2015 7/31/2020 2.3 4.2 x x x x x x x x x
90 Series (92/93) I 7/1/2010 10/31/2014 10/31/2019 2.3 4.1.1 x x x x x x x x
130 Series (134/135) I 5/1/2011 7/31/2015 7/31/2020 2.3 4.2 x x x x x x x x x
RAP-3 Series I 4/1/2012 4/30/2018 4/30/2023 3.0 4.2 x x x x x x x x
RAP-155 Series I 1/1/2013 10/31/2016 10/31/2021 3.3.0.1 8.6 x x x x x x x x x x x x
RAP-100 Series I 1/1/2013 4/30/2018 4/30/2023 3.2 6.5 x x x x x x x x x
220 Series (224/225) I 6/1/2013 1/31/2018 1/31/2023 4.0 8.6 x x x x x x x x x x
110 Series (114/115) I 9/1/2013 4/30/2016 4/30/2021 4.0 6.5 x x x x x x
103 Series (103) I 3/1/2014 1/31/2018 1/31/2023 4.1 6.5 x x x x x
200 Series (204/205) I 6/1/2014 4/30/2018 4/30/2023 4.1.1.0 6.5 x x x x x
210 Series (214/215) I 8/1/2014 1/31/2018 1/31/2023 4.1.1.0 8.6 x x x x x x x x x
205H Series (205H) I 2/1/2015 4/30/2018 4/30/2023 4.2 6.5 x x x x
320 Series (324/325) I 7/1/2015 7/31/2022 7/31/2027 4.2.2.0 8.10 x x x x x x x x x x x x
310 Series (314/315 I 6/1/2016 12/31/2023 12/31/2028 4.3 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x
330 Series (334/335) I 6/1/2016 7/31/2022 7/31/2027 4.3 8.10 x x x x x x x x x x x
207 Series (207) I 10/1/2016 8/31/2021 8/31/2026 4.3.1.0 8.10 x x x x x x x x x x x
300 Series (304/305) I 10/1/2016 7/31/2022 7/31/2027 4.3.1.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x x
203H Series (AP-203H) U 3/1/2017 8/31/2022 8/31/2027 6.5.2.0 8.10 x x x x x x x x x x
AP-203R U 3/1/2017 12/31/2023 12/31/2028 6.5.2.0 8.10 x x x x x x x x x x
AP-203RP U 3/1/2017 12/31/2023 12/31/2028 6.5.2.0 8.10 x x x x x x x x x x
303H Series (AP-303H/303HR) U 3/1/2017 1/31/2025 1/31/2030 6.5.2.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x
AP-303 U 3/1/2018 1/31/2025 1/31/2030 8.3 TBD x x x x x x x x x x
340 Series (AP-344/345) U 3/1/2018 12/31/2022 12/31/2027 8.3 8.10 x x x x x x x x
AP-303P U 12/1/2018 4/30/2024 4/30/2029 8.4 TBD x x x x x x x x x
510 Series (514/515) U 12/1/2018 TBD TBD 8.4 TBD x x x x x x x x x
530 Series (AP-534/535) U 5/1/2019 TBD TBD 8.5 TBD x x x x x x x x
550 Series (AP-555) U 5/1/2019 TBD TBD 8.5 TBD x x x x x x x x
500 Series (AP-504/505) U 11/1/2019 TBD TBD 8.6 TBD x x x x x x x
AP-505H/505HR U 5/1/2020 TBD TBD 8.7 TBD x x x x x x
AP-503H/503HR U 9/7/2020 TBD TBD 8.7.1.0 TBD x x x x x x
AP-635 U 8/2/2021 TBD TBD 8.9 TBD x x x x
AP-655 U 2/7/2022 TBD TBD 8.10 TBD x x x
610 Series (AP-615) U 8/1/2022 TBD TBD 8.11 TBD x x
503 Series (AP-503) U 3/6/2023 TBD TBD 8.11.1.0 TBD x x
AP-634 U 8/7/2023 TBD TBD 8.11.2.0 TBD x x
AP-654 U 9/4/2023 TBD TBD 8.11.2.0 TBD x x
600H Series U 2/5/2024 TBD TBD 8.12 TBD x

Ruggedized and Outdoor AP platforms
IAP-175 I 7/31/2015 7/31/2020 3.0 4.2 x x x x x x x x
270 Series I 3/1/2014 10/31/2019 10/31/2024 6.4 8.6 x x x x x x
IAP-228 I 4/1/2015 7/31/2019 7/31/2024 6.4 8.6 x x x x x x
370 Series U 3/1/2018 12/31/2024 12/31/2029 8.3 TBD x x x x x x x x x x
360 Series U 3/1/2018 12/31/2024 12/31/2029 6.5.2.0 TBD x x x x x x x x x x x x
AP-318 U 3/1/2018 10/31/2023 10/31/2028 8.3 TBD x x x x x x x x x x
AP-387 U 1/1/2019 12/31/2023 12/31/2028 8.4 8.10 x x x x x x x
AP-518 U 5/1/2020 TBD TBD 8.7 TBD x x x x x x
570 Series U 5/1/2020 TBD TBD 8.7 TBD x x x x x x
560 Series U 9/7/2020 TBD TBD 8.7.1.0 TBD x x x x x x
580 Series U 4/4/2022 TBD TBD 8.10 TBD x x x
670 Series (except AP-674) U 2/5/2024 TBD TBD 8.12 TBD x



min max min max min max
9004 N/A N/A 8.5.0.0 TBD 10.1.0.0 TBD
9004-LTE N/A N/A N/A N/A 10.2.0.0 TBD
9012 N/A N/A 8.7.0.0 TBD 10.1.0.0 TBD
9106 N/A N/A N/A N/A 10.6.0.0 TBD
9114 N/A N/A N/A N/A 10.5.0.0 TBD
9240 N/A N/A 8.10.0.0 TBD 10.4.0.0 TBD
AP-503 8.11.1.0 TBD 8.11.1.0 TBD 10.5.0.0 TBD
AP-503H 8.7.1.0 TBD 8.7.1.0 TBD 10.3.0.0 TBD
AP-503R N/A N/A N/A N/A 10.5.0.0 TBD
AP-504 8.6.0.0 TBD 8.6.0.0 TBD 10.1.0.0 TBD
AP-505 8.6.0.0 TBD 8.6.0.0 TBD 10.1.0.0 TBD
AP-505H 8.7.0.0 TBD 8.7.0.0 TBD 10.2.0.0 TBD
AP-514 8.4.0.0 TBD 8.4.0.0 TBD 10.0.0.0 TBD
AP-515 8.4.0.0 TBD 8.4.0.0 TBD 10.0.0.0 TBD
AP-518 8.7.0.0 TBD 8.7.0.0 TBD 10.2.0.0 TBD
AP-534 8.5.0.0 TBD 8.5.0.0 TBD 10.0.0.0 TBD
AP-535 8.5.0.0 TBD 8.5.0.0 TBD 10.0.0.0 TBD
AP-555 8.5.0.0 TBD 8.5.0.0 TBD 10.0.0.0 TBD
AP-565 8.7.1.0 TBD 8.7.1.0 TBD 10.3.0.0 TBD
AP-567 8.7.1.0 TBD 8.7.1.0 TBD 10.3.0.0 TBD
AP-574 8.7.0.0 TBD 8.7.0.0 TBD 10.2.0.0 TBD
AP-575 8.7.0.0 TBD 8.7.0.0 TBD 10.2.0.0 TBD
AP-577 8.7.0.0 TBD 8.7.0.0 TBD 10.2.0.0 TBD
AP-584 8.10.0.0 TBD 8.10.0.0 TBD 10.4.0.0 TBD
AP-585 8.10.0.0 TBD 8.10.0.0 TBD 10.4.0.0 TBD
AP-587 8.10.0.0 TBD 8.10.0.0 TBD 10.4.0.0 TBD
AP-605H 8.12.0.0 TBD 8.12.0.0 TBD 10.7.0.0 TBD
AP-605R N/A N/A N/A N/A 10.5.0.0 TBD
AP-615 8.11.0.0 TBD 8.11.0.0 TBD 10.5.0.0 TBD
AP-634 8.11.2.0 TBD 8.11.2.0 TBD 10.6.0.0 TBD
AP-635 8.9.0.0 TBD 8.9.0.0 TBD 10.4.0.0 TBD
AP-654 8.11.2.0 TBD 8.11.2.0 TBD 10.6.0.0 TBD
AP-655 8.10.0.0 TBD 8.10.0.0 TBD 10.4.0.0 TBD
AP-674 N/A N/A N/A N/A 10.7.1.0 TBD
AP-675 8.12.0.0 TBD 8.12.0.0 TBD 10.7.0.0 TBD
AP-677 8.12.0.0 TBD 8.12.0.0 TBD 10.7.0.0 TBD
AP-679 8.12.0.0 TBD 8.12.0.0 TBD 10.7.0.0 TBD
AP-734 N/A N/A N/A N/A 10.7.0.0 TBD
AP-735 N/A N/A N/A N/A 10.7.0.0 TBD
AP-754 N/A N/A N/A N/A 10.7.0.0 TBD
AP-755 N/A N/A N/A N/A 10.7.0.0 TBD
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